PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Bruce Sizemore, Jr. Golf Design, LLC	08/18/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AS Designs, LLC
Street Address:	722 Wiley Avenue
City:	Franklin
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	16323

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D399290
Patent Number:	D438273
Patent Number:	D466173

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)394-2555

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4123942360

Email: jtarasi@thorpreed.com

Correspondent Name: Jenifer Tarasi, Thorp Reed & Armstrong Address Line 1: One Oxford Center, 301 Grant Street

Address Line 2: 14th Floor

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219-1425

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	017899.090135
NAME OF SUBMITTED.	Jonifor S. Tarasi

Jenifer S. Tarasi

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 016686 FRAME: 0573

500057486

source=00660573#page1.tif source=00660573#page2.tif source=00660573#page3.tif source=00660573#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 016686 FRAME: 0574

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made the day of August, 2005 by and between BRUCE SIZEMORE, JR. GOLF DESIGN, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company ("Assignor"), and AS DESIGNS, LLC ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the registered owner/assignee in all of the intellectual property rights in and to original works of authorship in the nature of a golf putter head (the "Golf Putter Head") and a golf putter head with a checkerboard face (the "Checkerboard Face"), respectively;

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner/assignee of each of the issued patent registration(s) and pending patent application(s) listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u> which relate to the Golf Putter Head and the Checkerboard Face;

WHEREAS, Assignee is engaged in the business of golf equipment design; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to sell, and Assignee desires to purchase all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the inventions, registration(s) and application(s) listed on Schedule A and any patents that may issue therefrom in the United States or any other countries, including the right to sue for past infringements.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor does hereby sell, assign and convey unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the inventions, registration(s) and application(s) listed on <u>Schedule A</u> and any patents that may issue therefrom in the United States or any other countries, including the right to sue for past infringements.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor further covenants that Assignor will (i) execute any additional documents or instruments and will do any and all other things as requested by Assignee to more effectively vest title to the intellectual property described herein to Assignee, (ii) upon Assignee's request, provide Assignee promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the inventions and patent applications and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to Assignor, and (iii) testify as to the same in any litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, and issue said patent application and enforce any patents issuing thereon which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.
- 3. Governing Law and Venue. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, without regard to its conflicts of laws principles. In the event that a dispute arises between the parties hereto as to any matter relating to this Agreement, such dispute shall be resolved by the parties in the federal or state courts located in Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. The parties hereby irrevocably and unconditionally consent to the jurisdiction of those courts set forth in the immediately preceding sentence and hereby irrevocably and unconditionally waive: (i) any defense of an inconvenient forum to the maintenance of any action or proceeding in any such court; (ii) any objection to venue with respect to any such

PATENT REEL: 016686 FRAME: 0575 action or proceeding in any such court; and (iii) any defense of lack of personal jurisdiction on account of the place of resident or domicile of the parties.

- 4. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Agreement and all of the terms and provisions hereof shall be binding upon the parties and their respective successors and assigns.
- 5. <u>Severability</u>. In the event that any provision of this Agreement is held invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not affect in any manner the validity of the other provisions.
- 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which together shall comprise one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment shall be effective as of the date set forth above.

Bruce Sizemore, Jr. Golf Design, LLC

NAME: Bruce Sizemore, Jr.

TITLE: President

AS Designs, LLC

BY:

NAME: Scott Penrod

TITLE: President

COMMONWELATH OF PENNSYLVANIA:
COUNTY OF allogheny: SS:
On this day of lugust, 2005, before me, a notary public, the undersigned
officer, personally appeared Scott Penrod, President of AS Designs, LLC, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledges that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained.
In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
Margaret Q Glunardo Notary Public
Notarial Seal Margaret Q. Bennardo, Notary Public Ohio Twp., Allegheny County My Commission Expires Sept. 19, 2005 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

REEL: 016686 FRAME: 0577

Schedule A to Patent Assignment

- U.S. Patent No. D399290, issued October 6, 1998, and entitled Golf Putter Head.
- U.S. Patent No. D438,273, issued February 27, 2001, and entitled Golf Putter Head.
- U.S. Patent No. D466,173, issued November 26, 2002, and entitled *Golf Putter Head With Checkerboard Face*

Japan Patent No. 1146812 issued May 17, 2002, and entitled Golf Putter Head With Checkerboard Face

Japan Patent No. 1151420 issued July 5, 2002, and entitled Golf Putter Head With Checkerboard Face

Japan Patent No. 1151421 issued July 5, 2002, and entitled Golf Putter Head With Checkerboard Face

Patent Assignment (AS Designs).doc
RECORDED: 10/27/2005

PATENT REEL: 016686 FRAME: 0578